
1

Portfolio Holder for Property Buildings and Housing

For further information please 
contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk
01597 826374

3 May 2017 

NOTICE OF INTENDED PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED 
DECISION

The Portfolio Holder has received the following report for a decision to be taken 
under delegated authority. The decision will be taken on 8 May 2017 (i.e. 3 clear 
days after the date of this note). The decision will be published on the Council’s 
website but will not be implemented until 5 clear days after the date of publication of 
the decision) to comply with the call-in process set out in Rule 7.37 of the 
Constitution. 

1. HOUSING SERVICE -  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE POLICY 

(Pages 3 - 42)
2. HOUSING SERVICE - COUNCIL HOUSING FIRE SAFETY POLICY 

(Pages 43 - 82)
3. HOUSING SERVICE - ESTATE MANAGEMENT POLICY 

(Pages 83 - 134)
4. HOUSING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 

(Pages 135 - 176)
5. HOUSING SERVICE - INCOME COLLECTION AND RECOVERY POLICY 

(Pages 177 - 212)
6. HOUSING SERVICE - ADAPTATIONS POLICY FOR COUNCIL 

TENANTS 

(Pages 213 - 258)
7. PURCHASE OF PROPERTY, WELSHPOOL 

(Pages 259 - 266)

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk




1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

   REPORT FOR DELEGATED DECISION BY
Portfolio Holder for Property, Buildings and Housing Cllr Rosemarie Harris

May 2017

REPORT AUTHOR: Simon Inkson - Head of Housing

SUBJECT: Housing Service –  Repairs and Maintenance Policy

REPORT FOR: Decision

1 Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval for a Repairs and Maintenance Policy which will apply to 
all property owned and managed by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

1.2 The report is supported by the following appendices:
A The proposed policy
B Consultation response summary
C Impact Assessment (IA)

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s Housing Service (the Service) is landlord of around 5,400 Council 
homes, 110 leasehold flats, 2,000 garages, 2 Gypsy and Traveller
[...]
e policy.  This would mean that there is a 
small risk for inconsistency across the County.

6 Sustainability and Environmental Issues/Equalities/Crime and Disorder/Welsh 
Language/Other Policies etc

6.1 The policy formalises current practice.  Therefore the policy does not have an impact.

7 Children and Young People's Impact Statement - Safeguarding and Wellbeing

7.1 The policy does not have an impact.

8 Local Member(s)

8.1 This policy applies to all HRA property and assets in Powys.

9 Other Front Line Services 

9.1 There will be no changes for other front line services.

10 Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU)

10.1 Legal - The Professional Lead – Legal recognises that it is important to have a policy 
in place to support this issue and confirms that the legal services will advise and 
assist where required.

Page 4



3

10.2 Finance – The Finance Business Partner notes the content of the report and if the 
policy is implemented it will ensure consistency across the County to achieve well 
maintained property and an effective repairs service.  This will have to be undertaken 
within the current financial envelope.

10.3 There will be no changes to support services.

11 Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

11.1. The following stakeholders have been invited to read the policy and provide 
comments as part of the public consultation.
 all Housing staff
 Heads of Service
 Tenants’ Liaison Forum members
 Housing Services Group 100
 Powys Teaching Health Board
 PAVO
 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority
 Disability Powys
 Age Cymru Powys
 Shelter Cymru
 Tai Pawb
 Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

11.2. Consultation responses are detailed in the consultation report, appendix B.

12 Communications

12.1 The new policy will be published on the corporate website.  Individual council tenants 
and leaseholders will be informed of the policy through Open House Magazine and 
the Tenant Engagement Facebook page.  The Tenants’ Liaison Forum Members will 
be informed.  There will be a link on the Council’s Housing Service intranet page to 
the corporate website.

13 Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the content of the report and Support Service 
comments and has nothing further to add.

13.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comment made by 
Finance that the policy will be delivered within the current financial envelope.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Council Housing 
Repairs and Maintenance Policy.

The policy and its implementation 
ensures consistency across the County 
to achieve well maintained property and 
an effective repairs service.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Page 5



4

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Philip Dark
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1 March 2017 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Henk Jan Kuipers 07917172854 - henk.jan.kuipers@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

 Powys County Council Secure tenancy agreement 2008 and Introductory tenancy 
agreement 2015

 Powys Property Services Joint Venture; Housing Repairs and Maintenance 
Specification; May 2016

 CIH practice online

Appendices

Appendix A: Proposed policy

Appendix B: Key findings from consultation

Appendix C: Impact assessment

F:\wlegal\Clarence\Reports\BOARD REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 6

Page 6



This document is available on request in alternative formats
(e.g. Large print type / Braille / on tape).

Appendix A

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

Housing Services

Repairs and Maintenance Policy

Version For Portfolio Holder decision (19-12-2016)
Reference POL LL Maintenance

Page 7



1

Housing Services
Housing Repairs and Maintenance Policy

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Responsive repairs service
3. Planned cyclical maintenance
4. Right to Repair
5. Recharging repairs
6. Repairs to empty properties
7. Right for tenants to improve the property
8. Adaptations and accessibility
9. Quality control
10. Equalities
11. Reviewing decisions, complaints and compliments
12. Review of this policy

1. Introduction

1.1. Policy background and coverage

1.1.1. Powys County Council Housing Service (the Council) is committed to 
providing an effective repairs and maintenance service to ensure high levels 
of resident satisfaction and to protect the value of its housing stock.

1.1.2. The Council will ensure that it provides a repairs and maintenance service in 
accordance with best practice and relevant policy, legislation, regulatory 
compliance and Council housing service standards.

1.1.3. The Council will where it has discretion, exercise it in a reasonable, fair and 
equitable manner.

1.2. Responsibilities
1.2.1. The Council is responsible for the maintenance, repair, servicing and 

replacement of the structure and common parts of its properties, as set out 
in the tenancy, leasehold or licence agreement.

1.2.2. The tenant is responsible for reporting repairs to the Council and must allow 
access to their property in order for works to be carried out.

1.2.3. The tenant is responsible for the maintenance, repair and replacement of 
certain minor items within the home, as set out in the agreement with the 
Council.

1.2.4. The tenant is responsible for maintaining, repairing and servicing of 
alterations that are carried out by the tenant.

Page 8



2

2. Responsive repairs service

2.1. Objective

2.1.1. The Council will ensure there is an effective responsive repairs service for its 
tenants and leaseholders.  This will ensure that they are able to enjoy their 
homes and estate environment.  It also maintains the value of the Council’s 
assets.

2.1.2. The Council’s aim is to ensure that the right work is done at the right time 
and right the first time.

2.2. Reporting defects
2.2.1. The Council will ensure that defects can be reported in any of the following 

ways:
 by telephone
 on-line throu
[...]
he process so 
that the wording reflects what will actually happen?

Response: the Housing Service will work with the JVC to ensure consistency.

Question 4: If you think our policy does discriminate or puts a person at a 
disadvantage compared to another person we would like to hear your views.
The Housing Service wants to be fair to everyone and not discriminate anyone.  It is 
against the law to discriminate against anyone because of:

 age
 being or becoming a transsexual person
 being married or in a civil partnership
 being pregnant or having a child
 disability
 race including colour, nationality, ethnic or national origin
 religion, belief or lack of religion/belief
 sex
 sexual orientation

No responses were recorded, other than that there would be no discrimination.

Page 32



Appendix C
Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Feb 2016) 1

Service Area Housing Head of Service Simon Inkson Strategic Director Paul Griffiths Portfolio Holder Cllr Rosemarie 
Harris

Policy / Change Objective / Budget Saving Council Housing Repairs and Maintenance Policy
Outline Summary
The Council’s Housing Service is landlord of approximately 5,400 Council homes, 110 leasehold flats and 2,000 garages.  It aims to provide an effective repairs and maintenance service 
to ensure high levels of resident satisfaction and to protect the value of its housing stock.

This policy describes how the Service plans maintenance and deals with requests for repairs.  The policy provides clarity about responsibilities of tenants and the landlord, describing 
who is responsible for which maintenance.  The policy also includes rechargeable repairs, repairs to vacant properties, the Right to Repair, tenants improving the property, adaptations 
and accessibility and how the Service will carry out quality control.

This policy is bringing together several existing policies in one
[...]
icants who refuse an offer of accommodation because of the condition of the property 
9. the average number of days taken to relet accommodation 
10. % of rental income lost because properties were empty.

The policy will be reviewed in 3 years’ time or when legislation changes.
Please state when this Impact Assessment will be reviewed.
When reviewing the policy.

P
age 40



Appendix C
Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Feb 2016) 9

10.  Sign Off
Position Name Signature Date
Service Manager: Philip Dark
Head of Service: Simon Inkson
Strategic Director: Paul Griffiths
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rosemarie Harris

FORM ENDSP
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

Portfolio Holder for Property, Buildings and Housing Cllr Rosemarie Harris
May 2017

REPORT AUTHOR: Simon Inkson - Head of Housing

SUBJECT: Housing Service – Council Housing Fire Safety Policy

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval for a Housing Fire Safety Policy which will apply to all 
homes owned and managed by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

1.2 The report is supported by the following appendices:
A The policy
B Consultation response summary
C Impact Assessment (IA)

2. Background

2.1 The Council’s Housing Service (the Service) is landlord of around 5,400 Council 
homes and, 110 leasehold flats.  This policy describes how the Council will ensure it 
complies with fire safety legislation, including fire risk assessments in communal 
areas of blocks of flats and fire safety in Council homes in general.

2.2 The Housing Service has engaged its staff, corporate Health & Safety Advisors and 
the Fire Service to address the lack of clarity about fire safety.  A joint working group 
was formed and one of the issues highlighted was the lack of a fire safety policy.  
The policy details responsibilities of staff and the Service’s approach to ensure 
compliance with fire safety legislation.

2.3 The Service needs to ensure it is compliant with fire safety legislation and prevent 
fires from occurring.  Where they do occur tenants need to know what to do and what 
not to do to minimise health risks.

2.3 The policy is new and has been developed in conjunction with the Council Housing 
Fire Safety Working Group.  The Service is working with the Fire Service to minimise 
risks.

2.4 The policy’s contents are as follows:
1 Fire Risk Assessments
2 Tenants and leaseholders at risk
3 Responsibilities
4 Tenants and Leaseholders
5 Equalities
6 Reviewing decisions, complaints and compliments
7 Review of this policy
The appendix with the policy contains a detailed list of responsibilities of Housing 
staff.

Page 43

2



2

2.5 Draft versions of the policy have been discussed with:
 Policies sub-group of the Tenants’ Liaison Forum
 Legal Services
 Relevant Housing staff
 Fire Safety Working Group

2.6 A public consultation was carried out.  The key findings are attached to this report.

3. Proposal

3.1  This report seeks approval for a Housing Fire Safety Policy which will apply to all 
homes owned and managed by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

4. One Powys Plan

4.1 When this policy is implemented the Service will be able to easily identify persons 
who are most at risk in Council properties and act accordingly to support and prevent 
harm.  This enables the Service to support these people to remain safe in their home.  
Where necessary the Service will support tenants to move to more suitable 
accommodation.  The majority of those at risk are vulnerable older people.

5. Preferred Choice and Reasons

5.1 The preferred choice is to approve the policy to ensure consistency across the 
County.

5.2 The second choice is not to approve the policy.  This would mean that there is a risk 
that the Service is not completely compliant and preventable fires may occur.

6. Sustainability and Environmental Issues/Equalities/Crime and Disorder/Welsh 
Language/Other Policies etc

6.1 The policy does not have an impact. 

7. Children and Young People's Impact Statement - Safeguarding and Wellbeing

7.1 The policy does not have an impact.

8. Local Member(s)

8.1 This policy applies to all HRA properties in Powys.

9. Other Front Line Services 

9.1 There will be no changes for other front line services.

Page 44



3

10. Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU)

10.1 Legal - The Professional Lead-Legal considers the recommendation in this report as 
one of good estate management and a necessity for Health and safety Purposes

10.2 Finance - The Finance Business Partner notes the content of the report and the 
policy and its implementation will ensure compliance with fire safety legislation, 
supports tenants to remain safe in their home and ensure consistency across the 
county.

10.3 There will be no changes to support services.

11. Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

11.1. The following stakeholders have been invited to read the policy and provide 
comments as part of the public consultation.
 all Housing staff
 Heads of Service
 Tenants’ Liaison Forum members
 Housing Services Group 100
 Powys Teaching Health Board
 PAVO
 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority
 Disability Powys
 Age Cymru Powys
 Shelter Cymru
 Tai Pawb
 Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

11.2. Consultation responses are detailed in the consultation report, appendix B.

11.3. The policy has been agreed by the Council Housing Fires Safety Working Group.

12. Communications

12.1 The new policy will be published on the corporate website.  Individual council tenants 
will be informed of the policy through Open House Magazine and the Tenant 
Engagement Facebook page.  The Tenants’ Liaison Forum Members will be 
informed.  There will be a link on the Council’s Housing Service intranet page to the 
corporate website.

13. Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the content of the report, the proposal and has 
nothing further to add.

13.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made by 
Finance.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Council Housing Fire The policy and its implementation 

Page 45



4

Safety Policy. ensures compliance with fire safety 
legislation and supports tenants to 
remain safe in their home.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Simon Inkson
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1 March 2017 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Henk Jan Kuipers 07917172854 - henk.jan.kuipers@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

 CIH practice online
 Fire safety risk assessment: sleeping accommodation; Home Office, June 2006
 Fire safety risk assessment: means of escape for disabled people; Home Office, 

March 2007
 Fire safety risk assessment: small and medium places of assembly; Home Office, 

June 2006
 Housing – Fire Safety, Guidance on fire safety provisions for certain types of existing 

housing; LACORS ; August 2008
 Fire safety in purpose-built blocks of flats, Local Government Association; May 2012

Appendices

Appendix A: Proposed Fire Safety Policy

Appendix B: Key findings from consultation

Appendix C: Impact assessment

F:\wlegal\Clarence\Reports\BOARD REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 6

Page 46



Appendix A

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

Housing Services

Fire Safety in Council Housing Policy

Version For Portfolio Holder decision  (10-01-2017)
Reference POL LL Fire Safety

Page 47



2

Housing Services
Fire Safety Policy

Contents

1 Fire Risk Assessments
2 Tenants and leaseholders at risk
3 Responsibilities
4 Tenants and Leaseholders
5 Equalities
6 Reviewing decisions, complaints and compliments
7 Review of this policy

Policy background and coverage

a. This policy applies to all residential properties in ownershi
[...]
s of these tenants there might be additional support necessary from Social Services.

7.  Overall Summary and Judgement of this Impact Assessment?
Outline Assessment (to be inserted in cabinet report) Cabinet Report Reference:
Approving and implementing the Council Housing Fire Safety policy will provide a clear framework for Housing staff.  It sets out the Service’s approach to fire safety and details which 
roles are responsible for what.  If the policy is implemented the Service will comply with fire safety legislation and people that are especially at risk are identified and supported.  
Implementing the policy will mean additional tasks for Housing staff, but this is achievable within existing resources.

8.  Is there additional evidence to support the Impact Assessment (IA)?
What additional evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal?
None

9.  On-going monitoring arrangements?
What arrangements will be put in place to monitor the impact over time?
The policy will be reviewed in 3 years’ time or when legislation changes.
The Fire Safety Working Group will advise if changes are required.

Please state when this Impact Assessment will be reviewed.
When reviewing the policy.

10.  Sign Off
Position Name Signature Date

P
age 81



Appendix C
Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Feb 2016) 10

Service Manager: TBC
Head of Service: Simon Inkson
Strategic Director: Paul Griffiths
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rosemarie Harris

FORM ENDSP
age 82



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

Portfolio Holder for Property, Buildings and Housing Cllr Rosemarie Harris
May 2017

REPORT AUTHOR: Simon Inkson - Head of Housing

SUBJECT: Housing Service – Estate Management Policy

REPORT FOR: Decision

1 Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval for an Estate Management Policy which will apply to all 
estates owned and managed by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA
[...]
 are attached to this report.  
The respondents give support to the policy.  They find it easy to read.  No one 
indicates that the policy discriminates.

2.7 The impact assessment, which is attached to this report, does not highlighted any 
risks or negative impacts.  The policy will contribute to more clarity for staff and the 
public and introduce annual estate inspection visits to which residents and other 
stakeholders will be invited.  The policy includes a change in letting garages, by 
giving priority to people living on the estate.

3 Proposal

3.1 That the report and appendices are considered and approved accordingly. 

4 One Powys Plan

4.1 When this policy is implemented it will provide support and well managed estates 
providing a pleasant environment to live in.

5 Preferred Choice and Reasons

5.1 The preferred choice is to approve the policy to ensure consistency across the 
County.

5.2 The second choice is not to approve the policy.  This would mean that management 
continues to be inconsistent across the County.

6 Sustainability and Environmental Issues/Equalities/Crime and Disorder/Welsh 
Language/Other Policies etc

6.1 The policy provides clarity about managing parking and vehicles on estates as well 
as dealing with litter and waste.

7 Children and Young People's Impact Statement - Safeguarding and Wellbeing

7.1 The policy does not have an impact. 
Page 84



3

8 Local Member(s)

8.1 This policy applies to all HRA owned estates in Powys.

9 Other Front Line Services 

9.1 There will be no changes for other front line services.

10 Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU)

10.1 Legal - The Professional Lead –Legal recognises that it is important to have a policy 
in place to support this issue and for the sake of a consistent approach and confirms 
that the legal services will advise and assist where required.

10.2 Finance – the Finance Business Partner notes the content of the report which if the 
policy is adopted will ensure as the Service has a responsibility as landlord to 
manage its estates, that this will be consistent across the County.  This will have to 
be undertaken within the current financial envelope.

10.3 There will be no changes to support services.

11 Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

11.1. The following stakeholders have been invited to read the policy and provide 
comments as part of the public consultation.
 all Housing staff
 Heads of Service
 Tenants’ Liaison Forum members
 Housing Services Group 100
 Powys Teaching Health Board
 PAVO
 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority
 Disability Powys
 Age Cymru Powys
 Shelter Cymru
 Tai Pawb
 Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

11.2. Consultation responses are detailed in the consultation report, appendix B.

12 Communications

12.1 The new policy will be published on the corporate website.  Individual council tenants 
and leaseholders will be informed of the policy through Open House Magazine and 
the Tenant Engagement Facebook page.  The Tenants’ Liaison Forum Members will 
be informed.  There will be a link on the Council’s Housing Service intranet page to 
the corporate website.

Page 85



4

13 Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the report and legal comment and has nothing 
further to add.

13.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comment made by 
Finance that the policy will be delivered within the current financial envelope.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Council Housing 
Estate Management Policy.

The policy and its implementation 
ensures consistency across the County 
to achieve well managed estates that 
provide a pleasant environment to live 
in.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: David Roffey
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1 March 2017 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Henk Jan Kuipers 07917172854 - henk
[...]
ow does the policy / change objective 
impact on this priority?

IMPACT
Please select 

from drop 
down box 

below

What will be done to better 
contribute to positive or mitigate any 
negative impacts?

IMPACT 
AFTER 

MITIGATION
Please select 

from drop 
down box 

below

Source of Outline 
Evidence to support 

judgement

Services delivered for less

The policy will not lead to any saving in the 
short term.  It is expected that when the 
policy is implemented, at the start more 
resources will be needed, to achieve savings 
later on, due to more preventative ways of 
working.

Neutral Choose an 
item.

Supporting people in the community

The policy aims to achieve Council Estates 
that are a pleasant environment to live in.  
Although we don’t have hard evidence, it is 
likely older people spend a considerable 
amount of time in and around their home.  It 
is important they feel happy and safe.
The policy introduces a change in allocating 
garages.  Priority will be given to people living 
on the estate and people will be asked to give 
up the tenancy when moving of the estate.  A 
clause will be introduced in new tenancies.  
Where garage sites are reconfigured as part 
of the garage modernisation programme, 
people might be asked to give up their 
tenancy if they are not living on the estate.
Stakeholders will be invited to estate 
inspections.  Estate inspections are not 
carried out in the whole County on a 
consistent basis and do currently not include 
residents and other stakeholders.

Good Choose an 
item.

P
age 124



Appendix C
Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Feb 2016) 3

Council Priority How does the policy / change objective 
impact on this priority?

IMPACT
Please select 

from drop 
down box 

below

What will be done to better 
contribute to positive or mitigate any 
negative impacts?

IMPACT 
AFTER 

MITIGATION
Please select 


[...]
l be a link on the Council’s Housing Service intranet page to the 
corporate website.

13. Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the legal comment and makes no further 
comment.

13.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made by 
finance.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy for Council Housing.

The policy formalises current good 
practice and ensures consistency 
across Powys.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All
Page 137



4

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Simon Inkson
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Kelly Jones 07795238631 - Kelly.jones@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Powys County Council secure tenancy agreement 2008

Powys County Council introductory tenancy agreement 2015

CIH How to manage ASB cases effectively

CIH Practice On-line

PCC ASB Policy – Procedure Statement 2005

PCC ASB Service Standards

Appendices

Appendix A: Proposed Council Housing Anti-Social Behaviour Policy

Appendix B: Key findings from consultation

Appendix C: Impact assessment

F:\wlegal\Clarence\Reports\BOARD REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 6

Page 138



Appendix A

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

Housing Services

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy

Version Draft v9 
Reference POL LL ASB
Lead Officer Kelly Jones

Page 139



CONTENTS

1) Part 1 Policy background and coverage

2) Part 2 Anti-social behaviour policy

3) Part 3 Equalities

4) Part 4 Reviewing decisions, complaints and compliments

5) Part 5 Review of the anti-social behaviour policy

 

Page 140



PART 1 POLICY BACKGROUND & COVERAGE

Introduction

1.1 The Council aims to ensure that tenants and leaseholders live peacefully in their own 
homes and communities. We recognise that failure to tackle anti-social behaviour 
effectively could substantially blight the quality of life for those people livin
[...]
 policy is in place so that the housing service can 
be transparent equal and uniform in its approach towards income collection and 
recovery.

10.2 Finance – The Finance Business Partner notes the content of the report which will 
ensure consistency across Powys in regards to income collection and recovery.

10.3 There will be no changes to support services.  This policy confirms existing practice.

11 Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

11.1. The following stakeholders have been invited to read the policy and provide 
comments as part of the public consultation.
 all Housing staff
 Heads of Service
 Tenants’ Liaison Forum members
 Housing Services Group 100
 Powys Teaching Health Board
 PAVO
 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority
 Disability Powys
 Age Cymru Powys
 Shelter Cymru
 Tai Pawb
 Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

11.2. Consultation responses are detailed in the consultation report, appendix B.

12 Communications

12.1 The new policy will be published on the corporate website.  Individual Council tenants 
will be informed of the policy through Open House Magazine and the Tenant 
Engagement Facebook page.  The Tenants’ Liaison Forum Members will be 
informed.  There will be a link on the Council’s Housing Service intranet page to the 
corporate website.

13 Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the content of the report, the legal comment and 
has nothing further to comment upon.

Page 179



4

13.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made by 
Finance.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Income Collection and 
Recovery Policy for HRA property.

The policy formalises current good 
practice and ensures consistency 
across Powys.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: David Roffey
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1 February 2017 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fa
[...]
ptations service.

11 Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

11.1. The following stakeholders have been invited to read the policy and provide 
comments as part of the public consultation.
 all Housing staff
 Heads of Service
 Team Manager Reablement Service
 Occupational Therapists
 Tenants’ Liaison Forum members
 Housing Services Group 100
 Powys Teaching Health Board

Page 215



4

 PAVO
 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority
 Disability Powys
 Age Cymru Powys
 Shelter Cymru
 Tai Pawb
 Care & Repair in Powys
 Chartered Institute of Housing

11.2. Consultation responses are detailed in the consultation report, appendix B.  This has 
not resulted in significant changes. Respondents support the policy and find it easy to 
read.

12 Communications

12.1 The new policy will be published on the corporate website.  Individual Council tenants 
and leaseholders will be informed of the policy through Open House Magazine and 
the Tenant Engagement Facebook page.  The Tenants’ Liaison Forum Members will 
be informed.  There will be a link on the Council’s Housing Service intranet page to 
the corporate website.

13 Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the content of the report.

13.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comment made by 
Finance that the policy will be delivered within the current revenue financial envelope 
and Capital budgets.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Adaptations Policy for 
Council Tenants.

The policy formalises current good 
practice and ensures consistency 
across Powys.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Dafydd Evans
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1 February 2017 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Henk Jan Kuipers 07917 172854 - henk.jan.kuipers@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

 CIH practice online
 Powys County Counc
[...]
iffiths
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rosemarie Harris

FORM ENDS

P
age 257



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 259

7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 263

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Housing Service -  Repairs and Maintenance Policy
	Appendix A - Repairs and Maintenance Policy
	Appendix B - Housing Repairs and Maintenance - consultation
	Appendix C - Repairs and Maintenance - Impact Assessment

	2 Housing Service - Council Housing Fire Safety Policy
	Appendix A - Council Housing Fire Safety Policy
	Appendix B - Council Housing Fire Safety - consultation
	Appendix C - Fire Safety - Impact Assessment

	3 Housing Service - Estate Management Policy
	Appendix A - Estate Management Policy
	Appendix B - Estate Management - consultation
	Appendix C -Estate Management - Impact Assessment

	4 Housing Anti-Social Behaviour Policy
	Appendix A - ASB Policy
	Appendix B - Consultation Report
	Appendix C - SIIA for ASB Policy

	5 Housing Service - Income Collection and Recovery Policy
	Appendix A - Income Collection and Recovery Policy
	Appendix B - Income Collection - Consultation
	Appendix C - Income Collection - Impact Assessment

	6 Housing Service - Adaptations Policy for Council Tenants
	Appendix A - Adaptations - Policy
	Appendix B - Adaptations - Consultation
	Appendix C - Adaptations - Impact Assessment

	7 Purchase of Property, Welshpool
	Property Particulars




Minutes of the meeting


Decisions taken by Individual Portfolio Holders 

County Councillor MR Harris  
Portfolio Holder for Property Buildings and Housing  

Decisions Taken 5 May 2017  
Decisions Published 8 May 2017  
Decisions Effective 16 May 2017    

Housing Service –  Repairs and Maintenance Policy

DECISION Reason for Decision:
To approve the Council Housing 
Repairs and Maintenance Policy.

The policy and its implementation 
ensures consistency across the 
County to achieve well maintained 
property and an effective repairs 
service.

Housing Service – Council Housing Fire Safety Policy

DECISION: Reason for Decision:
To approve the Council Housing Fire 
Safety Policy.

The policy and its implementation 
ensures compliance with fire safety 
legislation and supports tenants to 
remain safe in their home.

Housing Service – Estate Management Policy

DECISION: Reason for Decision:
To approve the Council Housing 
Estate Management Policy.

The policy and its implementation 
ensures consistency across the 
County to achieve well managed 
estates that provide a pleasant 
environment to live in.

Housing Anti-Social Behaviour Policy

DECISION: Reason for Decision:
To approve the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy for Council Housing.

The policy formalises current good 
practice and ensures consistency 
across Powys.



Housing Service - Income Collection and Recovery Policy

DECISION: Reason for Decision:
To approve the Income Collection and 
Recovery Policy for HRA property.

The policy formalises current good 
practice and ensures consistency 
across Powys.

Housing Service - Adaptations Policy for Council Tenants

DECISION: Reason for Decision:
To approve the Adaptations Policy for 
Council Tenants.

The policy formalises current good 
practice and ensures consistency 
across Powys.

Purchase of 13 Woodside, Welshpool

DECISION: Reason for Decision:
The Council to acquire the freehold of 
the property known as 13 Woodside, 
Welshpool SY21 7NF as set out in the 
agent’s particulars in Appendix 1 in 
the sum reported as supported by the 
valuation in Appendix 2, to provide 
social rented housing that will add to 
the current HRA stock and meet need 
in an area of high demand.

To promote the provision of 
affordable housing and meet the 
Council’s obligations to accommodate 
persons from the Common Housing 
Register.


